

No. 20-1334

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
BRADLEY BOARDMAN, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

JAY R. INSLEE, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
ALLIED DAILY NEWSPAPERS IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR CERTIORARI**

—◆—
JAMES E. LOBSENZ
Counsel of Record
CARNEY BADLEY SPELLMAN, P.S.
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 3600
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 622-8020
lobsenz@carneylaw.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

April 21, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. The First Amendment protects the right to receive information and ideas as well as the right to send or transmit them	5
II. Workers have the right <i>to receive</i> both pro- and anti-union views. While anti-union views are often expressed by employers, workers also have the right to express anti-union views, and <i>to receive</i> anti-union views from other workers in their own industry who seek to persuade them not to join unions	9
III. Fears that anti-union speech might be effective in persuading workers not to join unions cannot justify making it impossible for workers to receive such views. Summary judgment is inappropriate where the evidentiary record fails to rule out the possibility that access to information has been intentionally denied in order to prevent recipients from being exposed to disfavored ideas.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Board of Education, Island Trees Union Free School District v. Pico,</i> 457 U.S. 853, 102 S.Ct. 2799, 73 L.Ed.2d 435 (1982).....	5, 6, 12, 13, 14
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Brown,</i> 554 U.S. 60, 128 S.Ct. 2408, 171 L.Ed.2d 264 (2008).....	10, 11
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut,</i> 381 U.S. 479, 85 S.Ct. 1678, 14 L.Ed.2d 510 (1965).....	5
<i>Lamont v. Postmaster General,</i> 381 U.S. 301, 85 S.Ct. 1493, 14 L.Ed.2d 398 (1965).....	6, 8, 9
<i>Letter Carriers v. Austin,</i> 418 U.S. 264, 94 S.Ct. 2770, 41 L.Ed.2d 745 (1974).....	4
<i>Martin v. City of Struthers,</i> 319 U.S. 141, 63 S.Ct. 862, 87 L.Ed. 1313 (1943).....	6, 7, 8
<i>Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.,</i> 514 U.S. 476, 115 S.Ct. 1585, 131 L.Ed.2d 532 (1995).....	11
<i>Stanley v. Georgia,</i> 394 U.S. 557, 89 S.Ct. 1243, 22 L.Ed.2d 542 (1969).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Thornhill v. Alabama</i> , 310 U.S. 88, 60 S.Ct. 736, 84 L.Ed. 1093 (1940).....	9
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516, 65 S.Ct. 315, 89 L.Ed. 430 (1945).....	10
<i>Virginia State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council</i> , 425 U.S. 748, 96 S.Ct. 1817, 48 L.Ed.2d 346 (1976).....	5, 11
<i>Winters v. New York</i> , 333 U.S. 507, 68 S.Ct. 665, 92 L.Ed. 840 (1948).....	5
STATUTES:	
RCW 42.56.640(2)(b).....	2
RCW 43.17.410	2
OTHER AUTHORITY:	
J. Madison, 9 <i>Writings of James Madison</i> 103 (G. Hunt ed. 1910).....	4
